

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/30/2020 1:47 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97867-1

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BAYLEY CONSTRUCTION,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. The Plain Language of the Regulation Gives Notice That
 Employer Must Protect Against Static and Dynamic
 Loads.....4

 B. The Department Did Not Change Its Interpretation of the
 Floor-Covering Regulation6

 C. No Review Is Necessary to Consider an Incorrect Claim
 That the Regulation Imposes Strict or Per Se Liability8

IV. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 132 S. Ct. 2156, 183 L. Ed. 2d 153 (2012).....	8
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	8
<i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	9

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(2).....	10
RCW 49.17.010	3

Regulations

WAC 296-155-24605.....	5
WAC 296-155-24615.....	4, 7
WAC 296-155-24615(3)(a)(i).....	5
WAC 296-155-24615(3)(a)(ii).....	1, 3, 5, 8

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/load	1, 4
--	------

Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/potential> 4, 9

Washington State Department of Labor & Industries Division of
Occupational Health & Safety, *Enforcement Policies*,
[https://www.lni.wa.gov/safety-health/safety-rules/enforcement-
policies/](https://www.lni.wa.gov/safety-health/safety-rules/enforcement-policies/) 7
